

No. 24A553

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION
AND CORRECTIONS, DIRECTOR,

Applicant,

v.

KAYLA JEAN AYERS,

Respondent.

**OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION TO RECALL AND STAY
THE MANDATE OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT PENDING RESOLUTION OF
THE DIRECTOR'S PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BRIAN C. HOWE
*University of Cincinnati College of Law
2925 Campus Green Dr.
Cincinnati, OH 45221*

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
SARAH P. HOGARTH
EMMETT WITKOVSKY-ELDRED
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
phughes@mwe.com*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement..... 3

 A. Legal background..... 3

 B. Factual background 4

 C. Proceedings below 5

Reasons for Denying the Application..... 7

I. The Court is unlikely to grant certiorari or overturn the judgment below..... 8

 A. The circuits are not divided. 8

 B. Beyond the lack of a circuit conflict, the Court is unlikely to grant
 review. 22

 C. The decision below is correct. 25

II. The equities cannot justify a recall and stay. 26

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Birkett</i> , 228 F. App'x 534 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977)	29
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	18
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	29
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. City of San Jose</i> , 136 S. Ct. 928 (2016)	25
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023)	27
<i>Cole v. Warden, Georgia State Prison</i> , 768 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)	6
<i>In re Davila</i> , 888 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>DiCenzi v. Rose</i> , 452 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Easterwood v. Champion</i> , 213 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Ege v. Yukins</i> , 485 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Fielder v. Varner</i> , 379 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Flanagan v. Johnson</i> , 154 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	7
<i>Holmes v. Spencer</i> , 685 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2012).....	15

Cases—continued

<i>Jefferson v. United States</i> , 730 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Jimerson v. Payne</i> , 957 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Johnson v. McBride</i> , 381 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Jordan v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 485 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Martin v. Fayram</i> , 849 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Mathena v. United States</i> , 577 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>McAleese v. Brennan</i> , 483 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2007).....	3, 11, 15, 16
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	25
<i>Murphy v. Strack</i> , 9 F. App’x 71 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	11
<i>Quezada v. Smith</i> , 624 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	27
<i>Rivas v. Fischer</i> , 687 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3, 9, 11, 12, 14, 21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> 463 U.S. 1315 (1983)	29
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	28
<i>Slutzker v. Johnson</i> , 393 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Stokes v. Leonard</i> , 36 F. App’x 801 (6th Cir. 2002).....	13, 21

Cases—continued

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9
<i>In re Swearingen</i> , 556 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Taylor v. Martin</i> , 757 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Union Nat’l Bank of Wichita, Kan. v. Lamb</i> , 337 U.S. 38 (1949)	24
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 423 U.S. 1313 (1975)	7, 26, 28
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979)	7
<i>Wilson v. Beard</i> , 426 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Wims v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3, 10, 11

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D).....	3, 15, 22, 23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2909.15(D)(2).....	29
S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	22
